
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3791 

  ANSWERED ON 21/12/2021 
 

MGNREGS IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

 

3791.  SHRI MARGANI BHARAT: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS) works undertaken in Andhra Pradesh in 2019-20, 2020-21 and 

2021-22, district-wise; 

(b)  the details of mandays provided to labour during the above period, month-wise, year-

wise and districtwise; 

(c)  whether it is true that second tranche of MGNREGS dues to the tune of Rs. 5,000 

crores are pending for payment to the State Government of Andhra Pradesh; and 

(d)  if so, the steps taken by the Government to release the pending dues? 

  

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

 

(a):       District-wise detail of works taken up in the State of Andhra Pradesh in financial 

years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 (as on 15.12.2021) under Mahatma Gandhi National 

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS) is given at Annexure-I. 

  

(b):    District-wise and month wise detail of persondays generated in the State of Andhra 

Pradesh for the financial years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 under Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS is given at Annexure-II. 

  

(c) & (d):         There is no pending liability for wage component as on 15.12.2021 Mahatma 

Gandhi NREGS for the State of Andhra Pradesh. As informed by the State of Andhra Pradesh 

through Scheme MIS (NREGAsoft), Rs. 1,341 Crore is getting reflected as payment due for 

material and administrative components as on 15.12.2021. 

  

A proposal from the State of Andhra Pradesh has been received by this Ministry for release of 

funds for material and administrative components. The proposal was examined in detail and 

the State was requested to submit a detailed proposal as per the provisions of the Act and 

guidelines. 
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Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3791 

dated 21.12.2021 

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

District-wise detail of works taken up in the State of Andhra Pradesh in financial year 2019-

20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 (as on 15.12.2021) 

Sl. 

No. 
Districts 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Number of works Number of works Number of works 

Completed Ongoing Completed Ongoing Completed Ongoing 

1 Anantapur 27337 77971 50815 69467 27521 71322 

2 Chittoor 45452 106635 81112 69646 25978 87777 

3 Cuddapah 29438 69523 45250 51920 25371 49186 

4 East Godavari 56852 98254 80339 58067 29355 56191 

5 Guntur 44359 82429 73750 52718 28840 47010 

6 Krishna 46320 69955 59539 52261 27901 49299 

7 Kurnool 40926 80284 60060 54515 26427 49944 

8 Nellore 18911 60083 43261 42158 21007 41082 

9 Prakasam 31283 71393 53306 49217 22559 46467 

10 Srikakulam 38413 77881 45355 57354 15788 55322 

11 Visakhapatanam 43175 125868 82761 80692 45710 56058 

12 Vizianagaram 24465 69870 44729 50348 18744 55326 

13 West Godavari 53118 75261 56657 49544 25508 46768 

  Total      5,00,049  
   

10,65,407  
     7,76,934  

     

7,37,907  
      3,40,709  

     

7,11,752  



Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3791 

dated 21.12.2021 

  

District-wise and month-wise detail of persondays generated in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the financial 

years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS (Figure in lakh) 

S. No. District 

Month wise persondays generated in the financial year  2019-20 

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March 

1 ANANTAPUR 24.19 48.44 28.98 14.50 8.48 6.78 5.48 3.59 6.35 7.26 15.67 18.19 

2 CHITTOOR 14.08 20.20 14.40 10.78 7.59 8.64 7.38 6.46 7.05 5.55 8.92 8.94 

3 CUDDAPAH 20.87 33.86 22.81 8.88 4.83 4.49 2.49 2.10 3.54 2.60 7.36 7.34 

4 EAST GODAVARI 25.11 56.66 33.82 9.32 3.49 6.42 8.29 7.48 6.14 5.30 14.76 14.53 

5 GUNTUR 21.19 34.99 11.62 2.31 1.29 1.60 1.51 1.63 1.25 1.58 2.96 3.93 

6 KRISHNA 17.59 22.12 13.81 3.89 0.92 1.34 1.66 1.38 1.49 1.83 3.60 4.07 

7 KURNOOL 25.33 44.72 22.94 8.30 3.27 2.86 2.21 1.40 1.91 2.39 4.29 8.01 

8 NELLORE 10.11 17.37 15.77 10.10 4.63 3.68 2.28 1.94 1.93 1.98 4.08 3.58 

9 PRAKASAM 46.88 69.08 32.58 8.62 2.48 3.05 1.87 1.39 2.40 3.57 8.29 14.88 

10 SRIKAKULAM 47.38 62.53 45.49 15.48 4.19 2.82 1.46 1.47 3.51 7.16 21.52 23.07 

11 VISAKHAPATANAM 32.17 51.23 37.09 15.00 4.63 4.55 3.59 4.36 8.14 7.85 18.59 15.96 

12 VIZIANAGARAM 52.43 72.56 48.92 9.52 1.94 1.40 0.51 1.17 5.76 10.40 29.09 24.36 

13 WEST GODAVARI 20.51 37.32 25.11 6.76 2.58 4.50 4.16 2.40 2.30 2.32 8.64 8.25 

  Total 357.83 571.08 353.34 123.47 50.32 52.14 42.90 36.76 51.78 59.78 147.75 155.11 

  

S. 

No. District 

Month wise persondays generated in the financial year  2020-21 

April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March 

1 ANANTAPUR 22.19 60.63 80.27 40.69 16.83 8.98 4.62 2.50 7.34 5.56 9.27 21.85 

2 CHITTOOR 18.93 36.93 44.48 28.65 17.01 10.34 7.18 3.74 6.57 4.93 7.87 9.63 

3 CUDDAPAH 15.35 37.48 42.15 19.18 8.27 5.14 2.24 1.16 3.33 2.49 4.63 7.75 

4 EAST GODAVARI 30.85 60.61 55.50 15.85 4.91 3.74 4.95 4.97 7.20 3.15 7.60 15.10 

5 GUNTUR 20.83 36.12 27.96 7.92 2.75 0.85 0.50 0.67 1.79 1.67 3.11 3.74 

6 KRISHNA 20.19 37.42 38.95 8.47 1.77 0.59 0.38 0.48 2.48 2.34 4.50 7.45 

7 KURNOOL 15.13 43.85 41.04 10.82 3.40 3.90 2.10 1.48 3.86 4.45 6.67 11.80 

8 NELLORE 4.70 14.38 24.63 17.88 13.01 7.42 5.76 1.61 1.67 3.01 5.36 8.14 

9 PRAKASAM 42.36 73.60 86.15 24.91 6.09 2.68 1.87 0.95 5.36 2.88 7.34 15.01 

10 SRIKAKULAM 7.16 62.32 89.85 27.50 3.42 2.04 2.44 2.44 9.79 8.57 18.63 34.97 

11 VISAKHAPATANAM 13.22 55.52 93.65 42.90 7.75 3.15 2.42 1.71 5.43 5.25 11.42 20.24 

12 VIZIANAGARAM 17.60 91.89 105.79 21.83 2.44 1.48 1.21 0.74 3.80 4.84 20.02 35.30 

13 WEST GODAVARI 17.59 41.53 42.13 10.36 4.03 4.74 4.84 3.80 5.76 2.92 6.77 11.62 

  Total 246.10 652.28 772.52 276.95 91.69 55.05 40.51 26.25 64.38 52.05 113.19 202.59 

  

S. 

No. District 

Month wise persondays generated in the financial year  (as on 15.12.21) 

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 

1 ANANTAPUR 55.02 91.85 61.26 21.78 5.99 2.08 1.40 0.20 0.08 

2 CHITTOOR 20.88 35.48 44.69 27.30 14.25 6.13 4.16 0.29 0.01 

3 CUDDAPAH 28.42 40.82 36.11 14.82 6.19 1.74 1.30 0.11 0.02 

4 EAST GODAVARI 28.67 53.68 54.06 17.34 8.40 4.75 4.85 0.60 0.00 

5 GUNTUR 17.22 59.47 40.36 7.54 2.71 0.99 0.72 0.05 0.03 

6 KRISHNA 28.62 55.60 42.13 7.77 1.73 0.68 0.77 0.08 0.004 

7 KURNOOL 29.73 49.22 30.89 9.46 3.71 2.42 1.61 0.02 0.002 

8 NELLORE 15.29 23.21 34.03 25.15 10.02 3.68 3.38 0.13 0.0005 

9 PRAKASAM 48.33 68.31 63.62 13.87 4.12 1.22 1.09 0.13 0.03 

10 SRIKAKULAM 55.07 38.66 64.51 26.08 3.71 0.60 0.48 0.09 0.0003 

11 VISAKHAPATANAM 37.97 47.88 66.57 30.28 8.53 0.99 1.27 0.12 0.0001 

12 VIZIANAGARAM 56.93 74.55 73.53 15.49 2.41 0.82 1.11 0.13 0.00 

13 WEST GODAVARI 26.84 59.58 44.93 13.84 6.28 2.17 1.91 0.15 0.01 

  Total 448.99 698.30 656.68 230.72 78.04 28.27 24.05 2.09 0.18 

 


